

No. 22-40043

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM; LOCAL 918, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES; HIGHLAND
ENGINEERING, INCORPORATED; RAYMOND A. BEEBE, JR.;
JOHN ARMBRUST; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the
United States; THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETE
BUTTIGIEG, in his official capacity as Secretary of Transportation;
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; JANET YELLEN, in her
official capacity as Secretary of Treasury; et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

C. Boyden Gray
R. Trent McCotter
Counsel of Record
Jonathan Berry
Michael Buschbacher
Jared M. Kelson
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th Street NW., Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
202-706-5488
mccotter@boydengrayassociates.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT xi

TABLE OF CONTENTS xii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... xiv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

 I. Factual Background..... 9

 II. District Court Proceedings..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. The District Court Correctly Held That The President Lacks Authority to Issue the Mandate..... 14

 A. The Government’s CSRA Theory Is Precluded by Forty Years of Precedent. 15

 1. Binding Precedent Holds that the CSRA Does Not Preclude Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 16

 2. Conducting the Preclusion Analysis Anew Yields the Same Result..... 23

B.	The District Court Correctly Held that the Mandate Is Ultra Vires.	31
1.	The President Lacks Statutory Power to Issue the Mandate.....	31
2.	Several Clear-Statement Doctrines Confirm the Lack of Statutory Authority.....	40
3.	The President Lacks Inherent Article II Power to Issue the Mandate.....	44
C.	Agencies’ Implementation of the Mandate Violates the APA.	47
1.	Lack of Reasoned Decisionmaking.....	50
2.	Agencies’ Implementations Are Inconsistent, Illogical, and Contrived.	53
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding that Plaintiffs Face Imminent, Irreparable Harm.	55
III.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding that the Public Interest and Balance of Harms Favor Plaintiffs.	60
IV.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding that Broad Relief Is Appropriate.	65
	CONCLUSION.....	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	33
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	39, 41, 59, 63
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	4
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	50
<i>Altschuld v. Raimondo</i> , No. 1:21-cv-2779, 2021 WL 6113563 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)	15
<i>AFGE v. Biden</i> , No. 1:21-cv-23828 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2021)	15
<i>AFGE v. FLRA</i> , 794 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>AFGE v. Sec’y of the Air Force</i> , 716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	22
<i>AFGE v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	64
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	59
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	47
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	48
<i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	54
<i>Broadway v. Block</i> , 694 F.2d 979 (5th Cir. 1982)	19

BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA, 17 F.4th 604
 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 15, 27, 40, 41, 43, 44, 54, 55, 60

Burgess v. FDIC, 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 55, 57

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979) 65

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322
 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 30, 31, 47

Church v. Biden, No. 1:21-cv-2815, 2021 WL 5179215
 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) 15

Cochran v. SEC, 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) 6, 21, 23–30

Coliseum Square Ass’n v. Jackson, 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006) 47

Dep’t of Com. v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 54

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of California, 140 S. Ct. 1891
 (2020) 39, 47, 53

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden, 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021) 47

Elgin v. Treasury, 567 U.S. 1 (2012) 6, 21, 25, 29

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 51

FDIC v. Nelson, 19 F.3d 15 (5th Cir. 1994) 68

FLEOA v. Cabaniss, No. 1:19-cv-735, 2019 WL 5697168
 (D.D.C. Nov. 4, 2019) 22

FLEOA v. Rigas, No. 1:19-cv-735, 2020 WL 4903843
 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2020) 20

Foley v. Biden, No. 4:-21-cv-1098 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2021)..... 15

Fornaro v. James, 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 19

Gahagan v. USCIS, 911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018) 23

Garcia v. United States, 680 F.2d 29 (5th Cir. 1982) 19

Georgia v. Biden, No. 1:21-cv-163, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
2021 WL 5779939 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021)..... 63, 67

Gonzalez v. Manjarrez, 558 F. App’x 350 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 19

Greiner v. United States, 900 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2018) 19

Gundy v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) 42, 43

Humana, Inc. v. Avram A. Jacobson, M.D., 804 F.2d 1390
(5th Cir. 1986) 55

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 45

In re MCP No. 165, 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021) 42, 44, 45

Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst., 448 U.S. 607
(1980) 43

Kentucky v. Biden, 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) 5, 38, 40, 44, 46

Kreschollek v. S. Stevedoring Co., 78 F.3d 868 (3d Cir. 1996) 27

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1
(D.C. Cir. 2016) 66

Louisiana v. Becerra, No. 3:21-cv-03970 (W.D. La.), *appealed*,
No. 21-30734 (5th Cir.) 63

Louisiana v. Becerra, 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021) 67, 68

McAuliffe v. McGovern, No. CIV. SA-89-CA-0028, 1991 WL 352482
(W.D. Tex. July 23, 1991) 19

McAuliffe v. Rice, 966 F.2d 979 (5th Cir. 1992) 19

McCray v. Biden, No. 1:21-cv-2882, 2021 WL 5823801
(D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2021)..... 15

Missouri v. Biden, No. 4:21-cv-01329-MTS, 2021 WL 5564501
 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021) 51, 52

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 50

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 15

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926) 5, 45

NFFE v. Weinberger, 818 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 18

NFIB v. Dep’t of Labor, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) 1, 3, 4, 31, 35, 38, 39, 41

NTEU v. Bush, 891 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1989) 17, 26

NTEU v. Devine, 733 F.2d 114 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 16, 19

NTEU v. Horner, 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 19

NTEU v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989)..... 17

NTEU v. Whipple, 636 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009) 20, 29

OCONUS DOD Emp. Rotation Action Grp. v. Cohen, 144 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 20

Oklahoma v. Biden, No. 21-cv-1136, 2021 WL 6126230
 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 28, 2021) 15

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 43

Rodden v. Fauci, No. 3:21-CV-317, 2021 WL 5545234
 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2021) 15

Rollins v. Marsh, 937 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1991) 19

Rupcich v. United Food & Com. Workers Int’l Union, 833 F.3d 847
 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 51

Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc., 19 F.4th 839 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 58

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 44

Sloan v. HUD, 231 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 48

Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 531 U.S. 159
(2001) 41

Texas v. Becerra, No. 2:21-CV-229, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
2021 WL 5964687 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2021) 50, 51

Texas v. Biden, 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 55

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 23, 25, 64

Topletz v. Skinner, 7 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2021) 13

United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988) 19

U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO,
413 U.S. 548 (1973)..... 37

Valley v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd., 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 57

Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA, 16 F.4th 1130
(5th Cir. 2021)..... 50

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 2, 5

PUBLIC LAWS AND U.S. CODE

5 U.S.C. § 701 7

5 U.S.C. § 2302 25

5 U.S.C. § 3301 32

5 U.S.C. § 3302 18, 32, 33

5 U.S.C. § 7301 34

5 U.S.C. § 7513 36

8 U.S.C. § 1182 41

28 U.S.C. § 1292 7

28 U.S.C. § 1331 7, 23

28 U.S.C. §1346 7

28 U.S.C. § 1361 7

28 U.S.C. § 2201 7

29 U.S.C. § 651 35

40 U.S.C. § 101 32

Civil Service Act of 1883, c. 27, 22 Stat. 403 37

Hatch Act, Pub. L. No. 76-252, 53 Stat. 1147 (1939)..... 37

REGULATORY MATERIALS AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order 10096..... 36

Executive Order 11491..... 36

Executive Order 12674..... 36

Executive Order 14043..... 9, 35

15 Fed. Reg. 389 (Jan. 25, 1950) 36

34 Fed. Reg. 17,605 (Oct. 31, 1969) 36

54 Fed. Reg. 15,159 (Apr. 14, 1989) 37

62 Fed. Reg. 43,451 (Aug. 9, 1997)..... 35

77 Fed. Reg. 24,339 (Apr. 18, 2012)..... 35

86 Fed. Reg. 50,989 (Sept. 9, 2021) 9, 47, 49

86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021) 51, 52, 53

MISCELLANEOUS

Alex Gangitano & Morgan Chalfant, *Federal Agencies Prepare to Act Against Unvaccinated Employees*, THE HILL, <https://thehill.com/homenews/administration/588836-federal-agencies-prepare-to-act-against-unvaccinated-employees> (Jan. 9, 2022)..... 58, 61

Department of State circular of March 20, 1841, *reprinted in U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n, History of the Federal Civil Service: 1789 to the Present* (1941) 37

Noah Higgins-Dunn, *Dr. Fauci Warns the U.S. Will See a ‘Surge Upon a Surge’ of Covid Cases Following the Holidays*, CNBC (Dec. 1, 2020), <https://www.cnbc.com/2020/12/01/dr-fauci-warns-the-us-will-see-a-surge-upon-a-surge-of-covid-cases-following-the-holidays.html>..... 62

Eric Katz, *Some Agencies Report 100% Vaccine Mandate Compliance As Others Begin Suspensions*, GOV. EXEC., <https://www.govexec.com/workforce/2022/01/some-agencies-report-100-vaccine-mandate-compliance-others-begin-suspensions/360630/> (Jan. 11, 2022) 61

Press Briefing, WHITE HOUSE (Jan. 21, 2022), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/press-briefings/2022/01/21/press-briefing-by-press-secretary-jen-psaki-january-21-2022/> 61

COVID-19 Cases and Hospitalizations by COVID-19 Vaccination Status and Previous COVID-19 Diagnosis — California and New York, May–November 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/2p8t6j99> 52

Task Force, *COVID-19 Workplace Safety: Agency Model Safety Principles* (Sept. 13, 2021) 9

Task Force, *FAQ*..... 9

THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE
(1969)..... 34

WEBSTER’S AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE
(1838) 34
